The Company believes recording the refundable entrance fees as a liability and not amortizing the balance over the
estimated useful life of the building more clearly aligns how we have historically operated the CCRC.  Also, with
the adoption of ASU No. 2012-01, our future service obligation calculation for the CCRC was modified.  Because
the future service obligation calculation includes an offset for unamortized deferred revenue, the reclassification of
refundable entrance fee amounts from deferred revenue to a liability has a direct impact on the future revenues input
of the calculation.  With the loss of deferred revenue, the present value of the CCRC’s expenses exceeds the present
value of the CCRC’s revenues, which creates the recording of a future service obligation.

As  described  in  the  guidance  for  accounting  changes,  the  comparative  interim  consolidated  financial
statements of prior periods are adjusted to apply the new accounting method retrospectively.  The following tables
present the effect on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the accounting change that was
retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2013:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

December 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Deferred tax asset $ 10,564 $ 2,253 $ 12,817
Total assets 920,181 2,253   922,434

Refundable entrance fees – 10,680 10,680
Deferred revenue 10,124 (6,694) 3,430
Future service obligation – 1,791 1,791
Retained earnings 283,517 (3,524) 279,993
Total stockholders' equity 659,672 (3,524) 656,148
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 920,181 $ 2,253 $ 922,434

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Other revenues $ 13,973 $ (36) $ 13,937
Net operating revenues 14,742 (36) 14,706
Income Before Non-Operating Income 20,610 (36) 20,574
Income Before Income Taxes 20,610 (36) 20,574
Income Tax Provision (7,934) 14 (7,920)
Net Income 12,676 (22) 12,654
Net Income Available to Common
Shareholders $ 10,508 $ (22) $ 10,486
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.76 $ (0.01) $ 0.75

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Net Income $ 12,676 $ (22) $ 12,654
Comprehensive Income $ 17,535 $ (22) $ 17,513

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 12,676 $ (22) $ 12,654
Deferred income taxes (605) (13) (618)
Deferred revenue 3,088 (32) 3,056
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,613 (67) 3,546
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Entrance fee refunds (578) 67 (511)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (1,393) $ 67 $ (1,326)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Retained Earnings
Balance at January 1, 2012 $ 265,198 $ (4,867) $ 260,331

Revenue Recognition – Third Party Payors

Approximately  67% of  our  net  patient  revenues  are  derived  from Medicare,  Medicaid,  and  other  government
programs.   Amounts  earned  under  these  programs  are  subject  to  review  by  the  Medicare  and  Medicaid
intermediaries or their agents.  In our opinion, adequate provision has been made for any adjustments that may result
from these reviews.  Any differences between our original estimates of reimbursements and subsequent revisions are
reflected in operations in the period in which the revisions are made often due to final determination or the period of